Psyc 325.002 / Abnormal Psychology

Spring 2001

M,W, F 12:30 ‑ 1:20 p.m​.

Robinson Hall, B111

Instructor: Jennifer T. Gosselin e‑mail: jgosseli@gmu.edu

Office Hour: Wednesday, 1:20‑2:20 p.



or by appointment

Office: David King 2052

Required Text: Carson, R. C., Butcher, J. N., & Mineka S. (2000). Abnormal psychology and modern life (11th ed.). Boston, MA: Allyn and Bacon.

Additional Reading: Maddox, J. E. (Summer, 199,3). The mythology of psychopathology: A social cognitive view of deviance, difference, and disorder.  The General  Psychologist, vol. 29, pp.34-45.

Contacting the instructor. You may contact the  by the above e‑mail or by visiting

during my officer hour. In order to contact students outside of class, I often use e‑mail; thus, it is in students’ best interest to have an email account, preferably a GMU account.

Tentative Course Schedule

Date
Topic 
Reading Assignment

Wed., Jan. 17
Introduction to Abnormal Psychology and DSM‑IV 
Chapter 1; article by Maddux


Fri., Jan. 19
Historical Views of Psychopathology
Chapter 2


Mon., Jan. 22

Paradigms in Psychopathology and Therapy
Chapter 3


Wed., Jan. 24

Paradigms in Psychopathology continued


Fri., Jan 26

Paradigms in Psychopathology continued

Mon., Jan. 29 
Clinical Assessment                                           Chapter 15

Wed., Jan. 31
Psychotherapy 
Chapter 17

Fri., Feb. 2
Psychotherapy continued


Mon., Feb. 5
Psychotherapy continued


Wed., Feb. 7
Exam 1: Chapters 1‑3,15,17


Fri., Feb. 9
Psychopharmacology

Mon., Feb. 12
Psychopharmacology continued

Wed., Feb. 14
Stress and Adjustment Disorders 

Mon., Feb. 16
Stress continued


Mon., Feb. 19
Anxiety Disorders
Chapter 5


Wed., Feb. 21
Anxiety_ Disorders continued


Fri., Feb. 23
Depressive Disorders
Chapter 6

Mon., Feb. 26                            Other Mood disorders and Suicide                                    

Wed., Feb 28                  Treatment of Mood  disorders and Suicide


Fri., March 2                                    Exam II: Chapters 4-6, 16

                                                       Spring Recess March 5-9

Mon., March 12
                                   Eating Disorders                                                        Chapter 8

Date
                                                    Topic
Reading Assignment

Wed., March 14
                                          Physiology and Psychology


Fri., March 16

                       Substance‑Related Disorders

Chapter 10


Mon., March 19

Somatoform and Dissociative Disorders

Chapter 7

Wed., March 21                                          Somatoform and Dissociative Disorders continued


Fri., March 23
                   Personality Disorders


Chapter 9


Mon., March 26
           Personality Disorders continued


Wed., March 28 
               Personality Disorders continued


Fri., March 30

Exam III: Chapters 7‑10

Mon., April 2

Sexual Deviance and Dysfunction

Chapter 11

Wed., April 4

Sexual Deviance and Dysfunction continued


Fri., April 6

Schizophrenia

Chapter 12


Mon., April 9

Theories of Etiology of Schizophrenia


Wed, April 11

Treatment of Schizophrenia 


Fri., April 13

Neuropsychological Dysfunction


Mon., April 16

Neuropsychological Dysfunction continued


Wed., April 18

Childhood Disorders


Fri., April 20

Childhood Disorders continued


Mon., April 2l

Childhood Disorders continued


Wed., April 25

Prevention and Intervention;

Chapter 18




Ethics and Legal Issues in Psychology


Fri., April 27

Exam IV: Chapters 11‑14, 18


Mon., April 30

Wrap Up and Review

**FINAL EXAM** Monday, May7th 1:15 p.m., Robinson Hall B111

Please Note: The course schedule is subject to change at any time throughout the semester, as needed.

Course Goals: This course is designed to provide I thorough understanding of psychopathology, including symptoms, etiology, and treatment of psychological disorders. Although the disorders are defined according to the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental disorders‑IV V, the course is intended to provide students with multiple perspectives of and theoretical frameworks for understanding psychological problems.

Grading and Assignment: Students are expected to read the assigned pages from the text and any other assigned materials prior to the class discussion of that topic. Reading these materials before class is often helpful for students to solidify their knowledge and to facilitate class discussions.

Four exams and one final exam will be given. The lowest (,‑if the four exams (or absence from an exam) will be dropped. No makeup exams will be given. Students are NOT permitted to drop the final exam, and the final exam is cumulative. All exams will be multiple‑choice in format, and answers must be on pink 8 X 11" scantrons, which may be purchased at the bookstore.

Course grades will he calculated as follows:

 Exams are 20% each (includes best 3 exams)

 Final Exam ‑ 40%

Final grades will be assigned according to the following scale: A (93‑1,00); A‑ (90‑92); B+ (87-89); B (84‑86)1 B‑ (80‑83); C+ (77‑79); C (70‑76); D (60‑69); F (59 and below).

Attendance: Class attendance is strongly encouraged, as it provides students with an opportunity to ask questions and to gain a better understanding of concepts from the readings. Course instruction will include lectures, videos, and some class discussion. Although students will not receive additional points for participation, students who are. more involved in class will gain more from this course. Additionally, some information that is covered in class is not provided in the text. Thus, it is in students' best interest to attend class.

Ethical Guidelines: Students are expected to be familiar with and adhere to the honor code of George Mason University. Any student caught cheating, such as sharing exam responses, will receive a failing grade on the relevant assignment and may receive a failing grade in the course. Also, this information will be forwarded to the 1‑totior committee.

Disability Services: Students who have been diagnosed with a learning disorder or are in need of special services are to notify the instructor as soon as possible in order to provide accommodations. Students who would like to audiotape lectures are free to do so.

